### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Perceptron, Inc.				08/30/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Inspectron, Inc	).					
Street Address:	39625 Lewis D	Drive					
Internal Address:	Suite 900						
City:	Novi						
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	AICHIGAN					
Postal Code:	48377						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1						
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 74316		74316 <sup>°</sup>	9		ف		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: 7349946331   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Emails							
Email: skean@brinkshofer.com   Correspondent Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione							
Address Line 1: 524 South Main Street							
Address Line 2: Suite 200   Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104-2921							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			14836-023				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Robert K. Fergan					
Total Attachments: 6 source=PRO_130130_Assignment_14836_023#page1.tif source=PRO_130130_Assignment_14836_023#page2.tif source=PRO_130130_Assignment_14836_023#page3.tif source=PRO_130130_Assignment_14836_023#page4.tif source=PRO_130130_Assignment_14836_023#page5.tif source=PRO_130130_Assignment_14836_023#page6.tif							

#### UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective the 30th day of August, 2012 ("Effective Date"), from Perceptron, Inc., a Michigan corporation with a principal place of business located at 47827 Halyard Drive, Plymouth, Michigan 48170 (" hereinafter Assignor"), to Inspectron, Inc., a Michigan corporation with its principal place of business located at 2159 Applebrook Drive, Commerce Township, Michigan 48382 ("hereinafter Assignee").

#### <u>Recitals</u>

A. Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest and to certain United States patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A annexed hereto; and

B. Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to such patents and patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the United States patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed and for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States applications under the patent laws of the United States, International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable, all forms of industrial property law protection, including without limitation, patents, utility models, and designs which may be granted for said invention, in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof (the "Patents"), and all income, royalties, damages and payments hereafter due or payable in respect to the (either law in equity) all of action in and Patents, and causes or

the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patents and the rights thereto.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or evidence of forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Assignee, its successors and assigns, shall hold the rights to the foregoing for and during the existence of such Patents, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor also shall, without further consideration, comply with all reasonable requests by Assignee, at no expense, to execute promptly any additional documents and to take promptly any further action necessary to vest good, valid and marketable title to the Patents in Assignee. Final- APA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment on the date first written above.

PERCEPTRON, INC. By:

Name: David W. Geiss Title: Vice President, General Counsel

STATE OF MICHIGAN	)
COUNTY OF OAKLAND	) ss.: )

On this 30<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2012, before me personally appeared David W. Geiss, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President, General Counsel of Perceptron, Inc., a company organized under the laws of the state of Michigan, described in and which executed the foregoing instrument with full authority, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to such authority.

Notary Public

JILL BAMFORD Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires Feb. 3, 2013 Acting in the County of <u>Days</u>

(Seal)

[Signature Page – Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 029745 FRAME: 0348 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment on the date first written above.

INSPECTRON, INC.

Name: Richard Price

Title: Tressort

#### STATE OF MICHIGAN

) ss.:

#### COUNTY OF OAKLAND

On this 30<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2012, before me personally appeared Richard Price, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Inspectron, Inc., a company organized under the laws of the state of Michigan, described in and which executed the foregoing instrument with full authority, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to such authority.

Notary Public, BAMFORD Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires Feb. 3, 2013 Acting in the County of WYUNO

(Seal)

[Signature Page - Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 029745 FRAME: 0349

## SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Issue Date	Title	Country
Appln. No.	Filing Date		
7,584,534	Sept. 8, 2009	Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
7,384,308	June 10, 2008	Detachable Coupling for a Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
7,431,619	Oct. 7, 2008	Detachable Coupling for a Remote Inspection device	U.S.
7,581,988	Sept. 1, 2009	Detachable Coupling for a Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
7,758,495	July 20, 2010	Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
7,979,689	July 12, 2011	Accessory Support for Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
8,218,074	July 10, 2012	Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
Appln. No. 12/038,337	Filing Date: Feb. 27, 2008	Thermal Dissipation for Imager Head Assembly of Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
Appln. No. 11/968,449	Filing Date: Jan. 2, 2008	Imager Assembly for Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
Appln. No. 13/038,715	Filing Date: March 2, 2011	Locking Mechanism for Portable Device Cradle	U.S.
Appln. No. 61/547,662	Filing Date: October 14, 2011	Cooled Charging System	U.S.
Appln. No. 29/386,545	Filing Date: March 2, 2011	Locking Mechanism	U.S.
D606,432	Dec. 22, 2009	Display Housing for Video Inspection device (OS2 – Snap- on version)	U.S.
D606,433	Dec. 22, 2009	Display Housing for Video Inspection Device	U.S.
D621,732	Aug. 17, 2010	Display Housing for Video Inspection Device	U.S.

D621,831	Aug. 17, 2010	Dongle for Use with a Video Inspection Device	U.S.
D641,270	July 12, 2011	Hand-Held Manipulator for a Video Inspection Device	U.S.
D560,804	Jan. 29, 2008	Display Housing for Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
D559,386	Jan. 8, 2008	Display Housing for Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
D594,361	June 16, 2009	Display Housing for Remote Inspection Device	U.S.
D594,362	June 16, 2009	Display Housing for Remote Inspection Device	U.S.

RECORDED: 02/04/2013